1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NOTES

Introduction

The Teenage Attitudes and Practices Survey (TAPS) is a follow-up study
to the National Health Interview Survey (NHIS). A sample of 12,097
teenagers ages 12-18 was drawn from the last two quarters of the 1988
NHIS and the first two quarters of the 1989 NHIS to obtain information
on adolescent tobacco use. Data collected included measures for
prevalence, knowledge and attitudes, and predictors of smoking uptake.

The TAPS used computer assisted telephone interviewing (CATI) for
data collection and also included a mail component to contact teens
living in non-telephone households and teens with telephones who
did not respond by the end of CATI interviewing. The mail
questionnaire sent to these teens included only a sub-set of
questions from the CATI questionnaire. Questions selected for the
mail questionnaire included measures for prevalence and some of the
more important predictors of smoking uptake.

Construction of the 1989 TAPS Data Record

The first section of the record contains socioeconomic and demographic
data from the NHIS and the TAPS and beginning with location 51,
subject related data on adolescent tobacco use. Variables for
weighting and methodological use begin with location 316. In most
instances the organization of data fields on the record corresponds

to the order of data items on the CATI questionnaire. Exceptions
occur when data items have been deleted or recodes of data items

have been inserted. Recodes of data items are specified as such

in the "Item Number"™ column.

Data items that are included on both the CATI and mail
guestionnaires are denoted by an asterisk preceding them in the
"lItem Number'™ column of the Public Use Data Record. Appropriate
weights have been created that attempt to adjust for estimation
errors due to missing data items for mail respondents.

Instruction on how to use the weights is discussed under paragraph
heading "Weights and Variances" below.

Definitions of Smoking Status
Modified NHIS Smoking Status:
Never smoked: Never smoked 100 cigarettes in life
Current smoker: Smoked 1-30 cigarettes in the past 30 days

Former smoker: Smoked 100 cigarettes in life but no cigarettes
in the past 30 days

Smoker, DK status: Smoked 100 cigarettes in life but unknown
if smoked in past 30 days



Adolescent Smoking Status:

Never smoked, DK type: Never smoked a cigarette, Never tried
or experimented with cigarettes,
unknown if they will try a cigarette
soon and/or unknown if they will be
smoking one year from the time of the
interview.

Never smoked, no intention: Never smoked, never experimented,
will not try a cigarette soon, and
will definitely not be smoking one
year from the time of the interview.

Never smoked, contemplator: Never smoked, never experimented,
may try a cigarette soon and/or
may be smoking a year from the
time of the interview.

Current regular smoker, light: Smoked 10-30 days in the past
30 and smoked less than five
cigarettes each day.

Current regular smoker, heavy: Smoked 10-30 days in the past
30 and smoked Ffive or more
cigarettes each day.

Current occasional smoker: Smoked 1-9 days in the past 30.

Current regular smoker, DK type: Smoked 10-30 days in the past
30 and number of cigarettes
smoked each day is unknown.

Experimenter: Smoked or tried a cigarette but has not smoked
100 cigarettes and has not smoked in the past
30 days.

Former smoker: Smoked 100 or more cigarettes but has not
smoked in the past 30 days.

Weights and Variances:

Since the NHIS uses a multistage sample design to represent the
civilian non-institutionalized population of the United States,
data from the NHIS TAPS should be weighted for analysis.

Two different TAPS estimators (weights) are included on the TAPS
file. Each adjusts for the modes of data collection (CATI or mail)
used for the TAPS.



One, labeled CM, is used in generating estimates based on variables
common to both the CATI/Mail TAPS questionnaire. The specific data
items requiring the CM weight are identified in the data
documentation by an asterisk in the "ltem Number'™ column. The CM
final weight is in locations 340-347.

The other, labeled C, is used in generating estimates based on the
CATI1 TAPS questionnaire but not on the Mail TAPS questionnaire.
The specific data items requiring the C weight do not have an
asterisk preceeding them in the "Item Number'™ column. The C final
weight is in locations 364-371.

There are a number of computer programs that yield variance
estimates for data based on complex sample surveys. Some are based
on replication approaches and others are based on Taylor
linearization approaches.

To permit the analyst the capability of using such variance
estimation procedures, included on the file for these two

estimators are the interim weights (loc. 332-339 and loc. 348-355),
which is the weight prior to poststratification, substratum
identifier (loc. 321), full sample stratum identifier (loc. 329-331),
pseudo primary sampling unit (PSU) codes (loc. 318-320), and type of
PSU (loc. 317). In the TAPS the poststrata were defined by race
(Black and non Black), sex (male and female), and age categories
(12-13 years, 14-15 years, and 16-18 years). These variables and
welghts are necessary for directly calculating sampling variances.



TAPS1

1989 NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORDS
TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
Outline of ltems and Codes
Number of Records = 9,965

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
1-2 YEAR PROCESSING YEAR
4981 88. 1988
4984 89. 1989
3 QUARTER PROCESSING QUARTER
2274 1. Quarter 1, 1989
2710 2 Quarter 2, 1989
2498 3. Quarter 3, 1988
2483 4 Quarter 4, 1988
4-6 PSUNUMR RANDOM RECODE OF PSU NUMBER
7-8 WEEKCEN WEEK - CENSUS CODE
9-10 SEGNUM SEGMENT NUMBER
Week plus Segment Number identifies
the segment
11-12 HHNUM HOUSEHOLD NUMBER
Numbered within PSU-Week-Segment
13-14 PNUM PERSON NUMBER
15-16 AGE SAMPLE PERSON®S AGE AT TIME OF TAPS INTERVIEW
9965 11-19
17-18 BLANK
19-20 BIRTHMO SAMPLE PERSON®S DATE OF BIRTH-MONTH
9965 01-12
21-24 BIRTHYR SAMPLE PERSON®"S DATE OF BIRTH-YEAR
9965 1969-1978
25 SEX SAMPLE PERSON®S SEX
5123 1 Male
4842 2 Female




TAPS-2
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
26 RACE SAMPLE PERSON"S RACE
7969 1 White
1629 2 Black
367 3 Other
27-28 HISPANIC SAMPLE PERSON®S HISPANIC ORIGIN
17 00 Multiple Hispanic
104 01 Puerto Rican
19 02 Cuban
136 03 Mexican-Mexicano
438 04 Mexican-American
10 05 Chicano
91 06 Other Latin American
111 07 Other Spanish
13 08 Spanish, DK type
85 09 Unknown if Spanish origin
8941 10 Not Spanish origin
29-30 EDUC SAMPLE PERSON®S EDUCATION—COMPLETED YEARS
5 00 Never attended school
9867 01-12 Grades 1-12
6 13 1 year of college
1 14 2 years of college
2 15 3 years of college
0 16 4 years of college
0 17 5 years of college
0 18 6 years or more of college
84 19 Unknown
31 REGION SAMPLE PERSON"S GEOGRAPHIC REGION
1898 1 Northeast
2657 2 Midwest
3341 3 South
2069 4 West

32 BLANK




TAPS-3

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
33 FAMREL SAMPLE PERSON®"S RELATIONSHIP TO
REFERENCE PERSON
16 & Reference person, living alone
24 0 Reference person, 2+ persons in household
14 1 Spouse, other spouse NOT in Armed
Forces and living at home
1 2 Spouse, other spouse IN Armed
Forces and living at home
9409 3 Child of reference person or spouse
354 4 Grandchild of reference person or spouse
1 5 Parent of reference person or spouse
143 6 Other relative
3 7 Child of military family with no
eligible reference person
0 9 DK or refused
34-35 RAGE REFERENCE PERSON"S AGE
9965 00-99
36 RSEX REFERENCE PERSON"S SEX
7125 1 Male
2840 2 Female
37 RRACE REFERENCE PERSON"S RACE
7937 1 White
1654 2 Black
374 3 Other
38-39 RHISPANC REFERENCE PERSON®"S HISPANIC ORIGIN
8 00 Multiple Hispanic
98 01 Puerto Rican
29 02 Cuban
269 03 Mexican-Mexicano
270 04 Mexican-American
4 05 Chicano
99 06 Other Latin American
102 07 Other Spanish
9 08 Spanish, DK type
41 09 Unknown i1f Spanish origin
9036 10 Not Spanish origin




TAPS-4
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
40 EDUCR REFERENCE PERSON®"S EDUCATION
60 0 None; kindergarten only
871 1 1-8 years (elementary)
1183 2 9-11 years (high school)
3780 3 12 years (high school graduate)
1964 4 1-3 years (college)
1045 5 4 years (college graduate)
994 6 5+ years (post-college)
68 7 Unknown
41 MARSTAT REFERENCE PERSON"S MARITAL STATUS
3 0 Under 14 years of age
7577 1 Married-spouse in household
94 2 Married-spouse not in household
371 3 Widowed
1121 4 Divorced
435 5 Separated
344 6 Never married
20 7 Unknown
42-43 OCCUPR1 REFERENCE PERSON"S OCCUPATION
(See Appendix A)
44-45 INDUSR1 REFERENCE PERSON"S INDUSTRY
(See Appendix B)
46 PARENT PARENT/OTHER ADULT RELATIVE IN HOUSEHOLD
6597 Both parents, no other relative

1619

Mother only

184
815

Father only
Both parents and other 2l1+year old
adult relative
Mother and other 21+ year old
adult relative
Father and other 21+ year old
adult relative
No parent, but one 21+ year old
adult relative
No parent, but two or more 21+
year old adult relatives
Unknown
Other

lank Not applicable

368
80
160

1

2

3

4

5

60 6
2

8

9

33 0
B




TAPS-5
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
47-48 INCFAM FAMILY INCOME
32 00 Less than $1,000
46 01 $ 1,000 - $1,999
74 02 2,000 - 2,999
66 03 3,000 - 3,999
98 04 4,000 - 4,999
111 05 5,000 - 5,999
123 06 6,000 - 6,999
115 07 7,000 - 7,999
125 08 8,000 - 8,999
128 09 9,000 - 9,999
204 10 10,000 - 10,999
109 11 11,000 - 11,999
185 12 12,000 - 12,999
103 13 13,000 - 13,999
123 14 14,000 - 14,999
176 15 15,000 - 15,999
123 16 16,000 - 16,999
148 17 17,000 - 17,999
166 18 18,000 - 18,999
209 19 19,000 - 19,999
732 20 20,000 - 24,999
784 21 25,000 - 29,999
864 22 30,000 - 34,999
755 23 35,000 - 39,999
660 24 40,000 - 44,999
567 25 45,000 - 49,999
1840 26 $50,000 and over
1299 27 Unknown
49 POVERTY NHIS POVERTY INDEX

8017 1 At or above poverty threshold
1314 2 Below poverty threshold
634 3 Unknown




TAPS-6
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
50 EDUCADR EDUCATION OF RESPONSIBLE ADULT
24 0 None
419 1 1-8 years (elementary)
866 2 9-11 years (high school)
3781 3 12 years (high school grad)
2353 4 1-3 years (college)
1282 5 4 years (college grad)
1209 6 5+ years (post-grad)
31 7 Unknown
51 DYTWSB DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
WEARING SEAT BELTS
4117 1 Yes
5691 2 No
155 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
52 HMTSB HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
943 1 A lot
2087 2 Somewhat
1065 3 Just a little
9 7 Applicable but blank
13 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
5848 Blank Not applicable( loc. 51 NE 1)
53 CAWSB CARE ABOUT WEARING SEAT BELTS
5691 O Don"t care
943 1 Care a lot
2087 2 Care Somewhat
1065 3 Care a little
179 9 Unknown
54 DYTKWD DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT

KEEPING THEIR WEIGHT DOWN
8553 1 Yes

1281 2 No
129 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused

*Data item on both CATI and Mail questionnaire



TAPS-7

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
55 HMTKWD HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
5195 1 A lot
2280 2 Somewhat
1052 3 Just a little
13 7 Applicable but blank
13 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
1412 Blank Not applicable (loc. 54 NE 1)
56 CAKWD CARE ABOUT KEEPING WEIGHT DOWN
1281 0O Don"t care
5195 1 Care a lot
2280 2 Care Somewhat
1052 3 Care a little
157 9 Unknown
57 DYTSAD DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
STAYING AWAY FROM DRUGS
7677 1 Yes
2018 2 No
269 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
58 HMTSAD HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
3988 1 A lot
2877 2 Somewhat
782 3 Just a little
12 7 Applicable but blank
17 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
2288 Blank Not applicable (loc. 57 NE 1)
59 CASAD CARE ABOUT STAYING AWAY FROM DRUGS
2018 0O Don"t care
3988 1 Care a lot
2877 2 Care Somewhat
782 3 Care a little
9

300

Unknown

10



TAPS-8
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
60 DYTNGHAD DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
NOT GETTING HIGH ON ALCOHOL WHEN DRINKING
4809 1 Yes
4665 2 No
489 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
61 HMTNGHAD HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
2155 1 A lot
1834 2 Somewhat
798 3 Just a little
15 7 Applicable but blank
7 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
5156 Blank Not applicable (loc. 60 NE 1)
62 CANGHAD CARE ABOUT NOT GETTING HIGH
4665 0 Don"t care
2155 1 Care a lot
1834 2 Care Somewhat
798 3 Care a little
513 9 Unknown
63 DYTNGDD DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
NOT GETTING DRUNK WHEN DRINKING
4413 1 VYes
5173 2 No
377 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
64 HMTNGDD HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
2096 1 A lot
1546 2 Somewhat
755 3 Just a little
12 7 Applicable but blank
4 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
5552 Blank Not applicable (loc. 63 NE 1)

11



TAPS-9

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
65 CANGDD CARE ABOUT NOT GETTING DRUNK
5173 0 Don"t care
2096 1 Care a lot
1546 2 Care Somewhat
755 3 Care a little
395 9 Unknown
66 DYTSOC DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
STAYING OFF CIGARETTES
5462 1 Yes
4287 2 No
215 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
67 HMTSOC HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
2490 1 A lot
2135 2 Somewhat
828 3 Just a little
4 7 Applicable but blank
5 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
4503 Blank Not applicable (loc. 66 NE 1)
68 CASOC CARE ABOUT STAYING OFF CIGARETTES
4287 0O Don"t care
2490 1 Care a lot
2135 2 Care Somewhat
828 3 Care a little
225 9 Unknown
69 DYTEHF DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
EATING HEALTHY FOODS
3511 1 Yes
6343 2 No
110 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused

12



TAPS-10
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
70 HMTEHF HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
845 1 A lot
1727 2 Somewhat
932 3 Just a little
5 7 Applicable but blank
2 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
6454 Blank Not applicable (loc.69 NE 1)
71 CAEHF CARE ABOUT EATING HEALTHY FOODS
6343 0 Don"t care
845 1 Care a lot
1727 2 Care Somewhat
932 3 Care a little
118 9 Unknown
72 DYTSAM DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
STAYING AWAY FROM MARIJUANA
7671 1 Yes
2067 2 No
226 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
73 HMTSAM HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
4634 1 A lot
2332 2 Somewhat
692 3 Just a little
8 7 Applicable but blank
5 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
2294 Blank Not applicable (loc. 72 NE 1)
74 CASAM ARE ABOUT STAYING AWAY FROM MARIJUANA
2067 Don"t care
4634 Care a lot

692 Care a little

C
0
1
2332 2 Care Somewhat
3
240 9 Unknown

13



TAPS-11
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
75 DYTDDD DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
DANGERS OF DRIVING WHEN DRINKING
7837 1 Yes
1943 2 No
183 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
76 HMTDDD HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
5200 1 A lot
2020 2 Somewhat
598 3 Just a little
11 7 Applicable but blank
8 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
2128 Blank Not applicable (loc. 75 NE 1)
77 CADDD CARE ABOUT NOT DRINKING AND DRIVING
1943 0 Don"t care
5200 1 Care a lot
2020 2 Care Somewhat
598 3 Care a little
204 9 Unknown
78 DYTBFE DO YOU THINK KIDS YOUR AGE CARE ABOUT
BEING FIT AND EXERCISING
7146 1 VYes
2671 2 No
147 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
79 HMTBFE HOW MUCH DO YOU THINK THEY CARE
2821 1 A lot
3265 2 Somewhat
1046 3 Just a little
7 7 Applicable but blank
7 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
2819 Blank Not applicable (loc.78 NE 1)

14



TAPS-12

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
80 CABFE CARE ABOUT BEING FIT AND EXERCISING
2671 0O Don"t care
2821 1 Care a lot
3265 2 Care Somewhat
1046 3 Care a little
162 9 Unknown
81 ASMKSTAT ADOLESCENT SMOKING STATUS
367 0 Never smoked,DK type
4320 1 Never smoked, no intention
686 2 Never smoked, contemplator
263 3 Current regular smoker, light
658 4 Current regular smoker, heavy
515 5 Current occasional smoker
2876 6 Experimenter
145 7 Former smoker
89 8 Current regular smoker, DK type
46 9 Other and unknown
82 EVSMKCIG HAVE YOU EVER SMOKED A CIGARETTE
3461 1 Yes
6496 2 No
5 8 Don"t know
3 9 Refused
83-84 HOYSFC HOW OLD WERE YOU WHEN YOU SMOKED YOUR
FIRST WHOLE CIGARETTE
3039 05-18 Age
66 98 Don"t know
1 99 Refused
6859 Blank Not applicable (loc. 82 NE 1)
or data item not on mail questionnaire
85 HYS100CG HAVE YOU SMOKED AT LEAST 100 CIGARETTES
IN YOUR LIFE
1086 1 Yes
2327 2 No
48 8 Don"t know
6504 Blank Not applicable (loc. 82 NE 1)

15



TAPS-13

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
86 HYS1CEDM HAVE YOU EVER SMOKED A CIGARETTE
EVERY DAY FOR AT LEAST A MONTH
882 1 Yes
2219 2 No
5 8 Don"t know
6859 Blank Not applicable (loc. 82 NE 1)
or data item not on mail questionnaire
87-88 TDSP30D TOTAL NUMBER OF DAYS SMOKED IN PAST 30 DAYS
1932 00 None
1521 01-30 Number of days
4 31 1+ days, DK number
3 99 Unknown
6505 Blank Not applicable
89 DSPM DAYS SMOKED IN PAST MONTH
1932 0 None
377 1 1-4 days
138 2 5-9 days
128 3 10-14 days
95 4 15-19 days
86 5 20-24 days
89 6 25-29 days
608 7 30 days
4 8 1+ days, DK number
3 9 Unknown if days
6505 Blank Not applicable
90 NHISMST NHIS SMOKING STATUS
8824 0 Never smoked
937 1 Current smoker
145 2 Former smoker
3 3 Smoker, DK status
56 9 Smoking status unknown
91 DYSCALSD DID YOU SMOKE CIGARETTES ON ANY OF THE
LAST SEVEN DAYS
1079 1 Yes
403 2 No
49 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
8433 Blank Not applicable

16



TAPS-14

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
92-95 NCSML7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED MONDAY
OF THE LAST 7 DAYS
1121 0000-0060 Number of cigarettes
2 9997 Applicable but blank
5 9998 Don"t know
8837 Blank Not applicable
96-99 NCSTL7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED TUESDAY OF
THE LAST 7 DAYS
1122 0000-0060 Exact number of cigarettes
3 9997 Applicable but blank
3 9998 Don"t Know
8837 Blank Not applicable
100-103  NCSWL7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED WEDNESDAY
OF THE LAST 7 DAYS
1122 0000-0060 Exact number of cigarettes
2 9997 Applicable but blank
4 9998 Don"t Know
8837 Blank Not applicable
104-107 NCSHL7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED THURSDAY OF
THE LAST 7 DAYS
1120 0000-0060 Exact number of cigarettes
3 9997 Applicable but blank
5 9998 Don"t Know
8837 Blank Not applicable
108-111 NCSFL7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED FRIDAY OF
THE LAST 7 DAYS
1121 0000-0060 Exact number of cigarettes
3 9997 Applicable but blank
4 9998 Don"t Know
8837 Blank Not applicable
112-115 NCSAL7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED SATURDAY OF
THE LAST 7 DAYS
1122 0000-0060 Exact number of cigarettes
3 9997 Applicable but blank
3 9998 Don"t Know
8837 Blank Not applicable

17



TAPS-15

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
116-119  NCSSL7D NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED SUNDAY OF
THE LAST 7 DAYS
1121 0000-0060 Exact number of cigarettes
2 9997 Applicable but blank
5 9998 Don"t Know
8837 Blank Not applicable
120-122  AVCSPD AVERAGE NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED PER DAY
149 000 Less than 1 cigarette
962 001-050 Number of cigarettes
403 996 Did not smoked in past week
18 999 Unknown
8433 Blank Not applicable
123-125  AVCPWD AVERAGE NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED PER
WEEKDAY
95 000 Less than 1 cigarette
959 001-050 Number of cigarettes
58 995 Did not smoke on weekdays
403 996 Did not smoke in past week
17 999 Unknown
8433 Blank Not applicable
126-128  AVCPWED AVERAGE NUMBER OF CIGARETTES SMOKED PER
WEEKEND DAY
0 000 Less than 1 cigarette
979 001-060 Number of cigarettes
139 995 Did not smoke on weekend days
403 996 Did not smoke in past week
11 999 Unknown
8433 Blank Not applicable
129 DYUBYOC DO YOU USUALLY BUY YOUR OWN CIGARETTES
873 1 Yes
523 2 No
0 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
8568 Blank Not applicable/data item not on

mail questionnaire

18



TAPS-16

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
130-131 WBDYUBC WHAT BRAND DO YOU USUALLY BUY
594 01 Marlboro
13 02 Salem
4 03 Merit
29 04 Winston
9 05 Benson & Hedges
10 06 Kool
69 07 Camel
1 08 Vantage
75 09 Newport
0 10 Pall Mall
61 11 Other
7 98 Don"t know
2 99 Refused
9091 Blank Not applicable (loc. 129 NE 1,9)
132 HOYBCVM HOW OFTEN DO YOU BUY CIGARETTES FROM A
VENDING MACHINE
57 1 Often
62 2 Sometimes
328 3 Rarely
426 4 Never
0 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
9091 Blank Not applicable (loc. 129 NE 1,9)
133 HOYBCLS HOW OFTEN DO YOU BUY CIGARETTES FROM A
LARGE STORE
235 1 Often
218 2 Sometimes
250 3 Rarely
170 4 Never
0 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
9091 Blank Not applicable (loc. 129 NE 1,9)

19



TAPS-17

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
134 HOYBCSS HOW OFTEN DO YOU BUY CIGARETTES FROM A
SMALL STORE
599 1 Often
158 2 Sometimes
82 3 Rarely
34 4 Never
0 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
9091 Blank Not applicable (loc. 129 NE 1,9)
135 EVSTQS HAVE YOU EVER SERIOUSLY THOUGHT ABOUT
QUITTING SMOKING
1139 1 Yes
194 2 No
196 3 Never smoked regularly
0 7 Applicable but blank
2 8 Don"t know
8434 Blank Not applicable
136 HMYTTQS HOW MANY TIMES HAVE YOU TRIED TO QUIT SMOKING
147 0 Never
310 1 Once
419 2 Two-three times
248 3 4 or more times
15 8 Don"t know
8826 Blank Not applicable (loc. 135 NE 1)
137 TTQSL6M HAVE YOU TRIED TO QUIT SMOKING IN THE
LAST 6 MONTHS
752 1 Yes
237 2 No
1 7 Applicable but blank
2 8 Don"t know
8973 Blank Not applicable (loc. 136 NE 1-3,8)

20



TAPS-18
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
138-141 LTYSOC WHAT 1S LONGEST TIME YOU HAVE STAYED
OFF CIGARETTES
13 0000 Less than a day
854 0001-0090 Exact number of days,
weeks, months, or years
29 9996 Never smoked regularly
9 9998 Don"t know
9060 Blank Not applicable (loc. 136
NE 1-3,8) or data item not on
mail questionnaire
142 TFSOC TIME FRAME FOR NUMBER IN "TIME1"
174 1 Days
250 2 Weeks
358 3 Months
72 4 Years
9111 Blank NA (loc. 138-141 NE 0001-0090)
143-146 LTYSOCR LONGEST TIME STAYED OFF CIGARETTES
13 0000 Less than 1 day
854 0001-3651 Number of days
9 9999 Unknown
9089 Blank Not applicable and
never smoked regularly
147 ETECSFP HAVE YOU EVER TRIED OR EXPERIMENTED WITH
CIGARETTE SMOKING, EVEN A FEW PUFFS
1104 1 Yes
5374 2 No
19 7 Applicable but blank
4 8 Don"t know
3464 Blank Not applicable (loc. 82 NE 2,9)
148 EBREGSMK EVER BEEN REGULAR SMOKER
5005 1 Never smoked, never tried
1012 2 Tried, never smoked whole cigarette

2219 3 Smoked but never every day for month
882 4 Smoked every day for month

17 9 Unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire

21



TAPS-19

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
149 DYTCIGSN DO YOU THINK THAT YOU WILL TRY A
CIGARETTE SOON
87 1 Yes
4786 2 No
138 8 Don"t know
4954 Blank Not applicable (loc. 147 NE 2,8)
or data item not on mail questionnaire
150 EBOC HAVE YOU EVER BEEN OFFERED A CIGARETTE
2602 1 Yes
3421 2 No
3 8 Don"t know
3939 Blank Not applicable
151 FOYCSI IF ONE OF YOUR BEST FRIENDS OFFERED YOU
A CIGARETTE, WOULD YOU SMOKE IT
11 1 Definitely yes
55 2 Probably yes
686 3 Probably not
5262 4 Definitely not
12 8 Don"t know
3939 Blank Not applicable
152 EH DO YOU THINK IT WOULD BE EASY OR HARD TO
CIGARETTES IF YOU WANTED SOME
3953 1 Easy
1980 2 Hard
93 8 Don"t know
3939 Blank Not applicable
153 SC1YFN DO YOU THINK YOU WILL BE SMOKING
CIGARETTES ONE YEAR FROM NOW
92 1 Definitely yes
590 2 Probably yes
1522 3 Probably not
6879 4 Definitely not
51 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire

22



TAPS-20

1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
154 ETUCTS HAVE YOU EVER TRIED USING CHEWING
TOBACCO OR SNUFF
1783 1 Yes
8158 2 No
19 3 DK what chewing tobacco or snuff is
4 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
155 EUCTS DO YOU THINK YOU WILL EVER USE
CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
7 1 Definitely yes
51 2 Probably yes
554 3 Probably not
7504 4 Definitely not
5 7 Applicable but blank
37 8 Don"t know
1807 Blank Not applicable (loc. 154 NE 2)
156 ECRUCTS DID YOU EVER CONSIDER YOURSELF A REGULAR
USER OF CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
352 1 Yes
1412 2 No
18 7 Applicable but blank
1 8 Don"t know
8182 Blank Not applicable (Loc. 154 NE 1)
157 NRUCTS ARE YOU NOW A REGULAR USER OF CHEWING
TOBACCO OR SNUFF
141 1 Yes
176 2 No
9648 Blank Not applicable (loc. 156 NE 1)
or data item not on mail questionnaire
158 EUCTSR EVER USED CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
8173 0 Never used
360 1 Used, regularly
1425 2 Used, never regularly

7

9 Unknown
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
159 WBDYUBS WHAT BRAND DO/DID YOU USUALLY BUY
4 1 Skoal Bandits
75 2 Skoal
29 3 Redman
17 4 Levi Garrett
6 5 Beechnut
116 6 Copenhagen
60 7 Other
10 8 Don"t know
9648 Blank Not applicable (loc. 156 NE 1)
or data item not on mail questionnaire
160-161  AFSUCTS HOW OLD WERE YOU WHEN YOU FIRST
STARTED USING CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
284 07-18 Age
33 98 Don"t know
9648 Blank Not applicable (loc. 156 NE 1)
or data item not on mail questionnaire
162-163  OHM30CTS ON HOW MANY OF THE LAST 30 DAYS DID YOU
USE CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
10 00 None
164 01-30 Number of days
22 97 Applicable but blank
1 98 Don"t know
9768 Blank Not applicable
164-166  HMYTCTS HOW MANY TIMES EACH DAY DID YOU USE
CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
159 001-030 Number of times per day
21 997 Applicable but blank
7 998 Don"t know
9778 Blank Not applicable
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
167 HMYTQCTS HOW MANY TIMES HAVE YOU TRIED TO QUIT
USING CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
60 0 Never
104 1 Once
82 2 2-3 times
64 3 4 or more times
7 8 Don"t know
9648 Blank Not applicable (loc. 157 NE 1,2)
168 ALHSC DOES ANYONE WHO LIVES IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD
NOW SMOKE CIGARETTES
4259 1 Yes
4869 2 No
7 8 Don"t know
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
169-170 WHSC1 WHO IS THIS

2245 01 Mother
1208 02 Father
2 03 Adoptive/foster mother
4 04 Adoptive/foster father
26 05 Stepmother
87 06 Stepfather
227 07 Older brother(s)
121 08 Older sister(s)
19 09 Younger brother(s)
13 10 Younger sister(s)
225 11 Other relative(s)
76 12 Unrelated person(s)
1 98 Don"t know
5 99 Refused
5706 Blank Not applicable (loc. 168 NE 1)
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
171-172  WHSC2 WHO IS THIS
79 01 Mother
917 02 Father
2 03 Adoptive/foster mother
5 04 Adoptive/foster father
16 05 Stepmother
89 06 Stepfather
135 07 Older brother(s)
98 08 Older sister(s)
23 09 Younger brother(s)
12 10 Younger sister(s)
87 11 Other relative(s)
41 12 Unrelated person(s)
2749 00 No more apply
5712 Blank Not applicable (loc. 168 NE 1)
173-174  WHSC3 WHO IS THIS

10 01 Mother
15 02 Father
0 03 Adoptive/foster mother
0 04 Adoptive/foster father
2 05 Stepmother
2 06 Stepfather
84 07 Older brother(s)
74 08 Older sister(s)
20 09 Younger brother(s)
11 10 Younger sister(s)
35 11 Other relative(s)
11 12 Unrelated person(s)
1240 00 No more apply
8461 Blank Not applicable (loc. 168 NE 1)
or (loc. 171-172 = 00)
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency

Items and Codes

175-176  WHSC4

RPORAOWOOFRLROOORrO

©
~N N
ow
=N

WHO 1S THIS

00

Blank Not applicable (loc.

Mother

Father

Adoptive/foster mother
Adoptive/foster father
Stepmother

Stepfather

Older brother(s)

Older sister(s)
Younger brother(s)
Younger sister(s)
Other relative(s)
Unrelated person(s)

No more apply

(loc. 173-174 = 00)

168 NE 1) or

177-178  WHSCS5

N
OONONEFPNOOOOOOO

9933

WHO 1S THIS

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11
12
00

Mother

Father

Adoptive/foster mother
Adoptive/foster father
Stepmother

Stepfather

Older brother(s)

Older sister(s)
Younger brother(s)
Younger sister(s)
Other relative(s)
Unrelated person(s)

No more apply

Blank Not applicable (loc. 168 NE 1)
or (loc. 175-176 = 00)
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
179-180 WHSC6 WHO IS THIS
0 01 Mother
0 02 Father
0 03 Adoptive/foster mother
0 04 Adoptive/foster father
0 05 Stepmother
0 06 Stepfather
1 07 Older brother(s)
0 08 Older sister(s)
0 09 Younger brother(s)
0 10 Younger sister(s)
0 11 Other relative(s)
0 12 Unrelated person(s)
6 00 No more apply
9958 Blank Not applicable (loc. 168 NE 1)
or (loc. 177-178 = 00)
181 PHWSXST PERSONS IN HOUSEHOLD WHO SMOKE
(EXCLUDING SAMPLE TEEN)
4869 0 No smokers
908 1 Both parents and no older siblings
152 2 Both parents and older siblings
2320 3 Either parent and no older siblings
265 4 Either parent and older siblings
295 5 Older siblings and no parent
319 6 All others, excluding parents and
older siblings
7 9 Unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
182 CRNHSC DO ANY CLOSE RELATIVES NOT LIVING IN
YOUR HOUSEHOLD NOW SMOKE CIGARETTES
6509 1 Yes
2508 2 No
116 8 Don"t know
2 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire

28



TAPS-26
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
183-184  WNHSC1 WHO IS THIS
155 01 Mother
267 02 Father
0 03 Adoptive/foster mother
3 04 Adoptive/foster father
20 05 Stepmother
13 06 Stepfather
274 07 Older brother(s)
238 08 Older sister(s)
7 09 Younger brother(s)
6 10 Younger sister(s)
5507 11 Other relatives(s)
12 98 Don"t know
8 99 Refused
3455 Blank Not applicable (loc. 182 NE 1)
185-186  WNHSC2 WHO IS THIS
40 01 Mother
119 02 Father
2 03 Adoptive/foster mother
4 04 Adoptive/foster father
44 05 Stepmother
18 06 Stepfather
122 07 Older brother(s)
111 08 Older sister(s)
4 09 Younger brother(s)
6 10 Younger sister(s)
319 11 Other relatives(s)
5700 00 No more apply
1 98 Don"t know
3475 Blank Not applicable (loc. 182 NE 1)
187-188  WNHSC3 WHO 1S THIS

01 Mother

02 Father

03 Adoptive/foster mother

04 Adoptive/foster father

Stepmother

06 Stepfather

07 Older brother(s)

08 Older sister(s)

09 Younger brother(s)

10 Younger sister(s)

Other relatives(s)

653 00 No more apply

9175 Blank Not applicable (loc. 182 NE 1)
or (loc. 185-186 = 00)

NN
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o
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N
=
=
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes

189-190 WNHSC4 WHO IS THIS
01 Mother
02 Father
03 Adoptive/foster mother
04 Adoptive/foster father
05 Stepmother

Stepfather

07 Older brother(s)

08 Older sister(s)

09 Younger brother(s)

10 Younger sister(s)

11 Other relatives(s)

00 No more apply

9829 Blank Not applicable (loc. 182 NE 1)

or (loc. 187-188 = 00)

=
OOFRPWNOOOOWO
o
(e}

=
=
\'

191-192  WNHSC5 WHO IS THIS

01 Mother

02 Father

03 Adoptive/foster mother

04 Adoptive/foster father

05 Stepmother

06 Stepfather

07 Older brother(s)

08 Older sister(s)

09 Younger brother(s)

10 Younger sister(s)

11 Other relatives(s)

00 No more apply

Blank Not applicable (loc. 182 NE 1) or
(loc. 189-190 = 00)

[eNoloololol JololoNo]

[Ce]
©
I
o 00

193 CRNHSCR RELATIVES NOT IN HOUSEHOLD WHO SMOKE
2508 0 No smokers
73 1 Both parents and no older siblings
19 2 Both parents and older siblings
452 3 Either parent and no older siblings
66 4 Either parent and older siblings
603 5 Older siblings and no parent
5297 6 All others, excluding parents and
older siblings
9 Unknown
Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire

117
830
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
194 ALHCTS DOES ANYONE WHO LIVES IN YOUR HOUSEHOLD
NOW USE CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
707 1 Yes
8415 2 No
13 8 Don"t know
0 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
195-196  WHSCTS1 WHO 1S THIS
27 01 Mother
356 02 Father
0 03 Adoptive/foster mother
1 04 Adoptive/foster father
0 05 Stepmother
26 06 Stepfather
180 07 Older brother(s)
5 08 Older sister(s)
23 09 Younger brother(s)
1 10 Younger sister(s)
77 11 Other relatives(s)
9 12 Unrelated person(s)
2 98 Don"t know
9258 Blank Not applicable (loc. 194 NE 1)
197-198  WHSCTS2 WHO IS THIS
1 01 Mother
9 02 Father
0 03 Adoptive/foster mother
0 04 Adoptive/foster father
0 05 Stepmother
2 06 Stepfather
21 07 Older brother(s)
0 08 Older sister(s)
12 09 Younger brother(s)
0 10 Younger sister(s)
8 11 Other relatives(s)
1 12 Unrelated person(s)
651 00 No more apply

9260 Blank Not applicable (loc. 194 NE 1)
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
199-200 WHSCTS3 WHO IS THIS
0 01 Mother
0 02 Father
0 03 Adoptive/foster mother
0 04 Adoptive/foster father
0 05 Stepmother
0 06 Stepfather
0 07 Older brother(s)
0 08 Older sister(s)
0 09 Younger brother(s)
0 10 Younger sister(s)
1 11 Other relatives(s)
0 12 Unrelated person(s)
53 00 No more apply
9911 Blank Not applicable (loc. 194 NE 1) or
loc. 197-198 = 00
201 PHWCTSXT PERSONS IN HOUSEHOLD WHO USE CHEWING
TOBACCO OR SNUFF (EXCLUDING SAMPLE TEEN)
8415 0 No user of smokeless tobacco
372 1 Father and no older brothers
22 2 Father and older brothers
179 3 Older brothers and not father
134 4 All others, excluding father and
older brothers
13 9 Unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
202 CRNHCTS DO ANY CLOSE RELATIVES NOT LIVING WITH
YOU NOW USE CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
1698 1 Yes
7204 2 No
233 8 Don"t know
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes

203-204  WNHCTS1 WHO IS THIS

01 Mother

02 Father

03 Adoptive/foster mother
04 Adoptive/foster father
05 Stepmother

06 Stepfather

Older brother(s)

08 Older sister(s)

09 Younger brother(s)

10 Younger sister(s)

11 Other relatives(s)

98 Don"t know

99 Refused

Blank Not applicable (loc. 202 NE 1)

N
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205-206  WNHCTS2 WHO IS THIS

01 Mother

02 Father

03 Adoptive/foster mother
04 Adoptive/foster father
05 Stepmother

06 Stepfather

07 Older brother(s)

08 Older sister(s)

09 Younger brother(s)

10 Younger sister(s)

11 Other relatives(s)

00 No more apply

8271 Blank Not applicable (loc. 202 NE 1)

N
COCONOUINOOONO

=
()]
[9)]
(&)

207 CRNHCTSR RELATIVES NOT IN HOUSEHOLD WHO USE
CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
7204 0 No user of smokeless tobacco
46 1 Father and no older brothers
2 Father and older brothers
127 3 Older brothers and not father
1525 4 All others, excluding father and
older brothers
9 Unknown
Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire

233
830
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
208 O4AMFHMS OF YOUR FOUR BEST MALE FRIENDS, HOW
MANY OF THEM SMOKE
6174 0 None
1391 1 One
928 2 Two
463 3 Three
776 4 Four
82 5 Don"t have four best male friends
2 7 Applicable but blank
148 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
209 O4FFHMS OF YOUR FOUR BEST FEMALE FRIENDS, HOW
MANY OF THEM SMOKE
6452 0 None
1322 1 One
953 2 Two
454 3 Three
599 4 Four
56 5 Don"t have four best female friends
2 7 Applicable but blank
126 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
210 YTBFFYSC HOW DO YOU THINK YOUR BEST FRIENDS WOULD
FEEL ABOUT YOU SMOKING ONE OR MORE
PACKS OF CIGARETTES A DAY
159 1 Approve
6609 2 Disapprove
2318 3 Not care
3 7 CATI Break-off
39 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
211 YTBFFYCT HOW DO YOU THINK YOUR BEST FRIENDS WOULD
FEEL ABOUT YOU USING CHEWING TOBACCO
OR SNUFF REGULARLY
125 1 Approve
7186 2 Disapprove
1779 3 Not care
3 7 CATIl Break-off
35 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
212 FESTSQS DO ANY OF YOUR FRIENDS WHO SMOKE EVER
SAY THAT THEY SHOULD QUIT SMOKING
4938 1 Yes
2428 2 No
1720 3 No friends who smoke
3 7 CATIl Break-off
39 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
213 TVHRS HAVE YOU SEEN ANYTHING ON TELEVISION
RECENTLY ABOUT THE HEALTH RISKS OF SMOKING
5986 1 Yes
3016 2 No
102 3 Don"t watch TV
4 7 CATIl Break-off
20 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
214 RAHRS HAVE YOU HEARD ANYTHING ON THE RADIO
RECENTLY ABOUT THE HEALTH RISKS OF SMOKING
2940 1 Yes
6056 2 No
106 3 Don"t listen to radio
4 7 CATI Break-off
22 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
215 NMHRS HAVE YOU READ ANYTHING IN THE NEWSPAPER
OR MAGAZINE RECENTLY ABOUT THE HEALTH
RISKS OF SMOKING
5533 1 Yes
3502 2 No
81 3 Don"t read newspaper or magazines
5 7 CATI Break-off
7 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
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1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
216 MTVREHRS MEDIA, TV, RADIO EXPOSURE TO HEALTH RISKS
7494 1 Yes
1622 2 No
849 9 UK/data item not on mail questionnaire
217 HMPYASC HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT
YOUR AGE SMOKE CIGARETTES
1418 0 None
3790 1 A few
2760 2 Some
1935 3 Most/All
8 7 Applicable but blank
53 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
218 HMPYACT HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT YOUR AGE
USE CHEWING TOBACCO OR SNUFF
5310 0 None
2817 1 A few
1303 2 Some
429 3 Most/All
9 7 Applicable but blank
96 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
219 HMPYASM HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT YOUR AGE
SMOKE MARIJUANA
5427 0 None
2551 1 A few
1238 2 Some
562 3 Most/All
9 7 Applicable but blank
176 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
220 HMPYAUC HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT YOUR AGE
USE COCAINE OR CRACK
8049 0 None
1238 1 A few
361 2 Some
87 3 Most/All
7 7 Applicable but blank
220 8 Don"t know
3 9 Refused
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
221 HMPYADA HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT YOUR AGE
DRINK ALCOHOL AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK
2836 0 None
2499 1 A few
2067 2 Some
2436 3 Most/All
8 7 Applicable but blank
117 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
222 HMPYAGD HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT YOUR AGE
GET DRUNK AT LEAST ONCE A MONTH
3381 0 None
2432 1 A few
1686 2 Some
2287 3 Most/All
9 7 Applicable but blank
169 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
223 HMPYAHS HOW MANY PEOPLE YOU KNOW ABOUT YOUR AGE
HAVE EVER HAD SEX
2474 0 None
2238 1 A few
1646 2 Some
3242 3 Most/All
15 7 Applicable but blank
345 8 Don"t know
5 9 Refused
224 DYBSSY DO YOU BELIEVE ITS SAFE TO SMOKE FOR
ONLY A YEAR OR TWO
681 1 Yes
9104 2 No
12 7 Applicable but blank
167 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
225 DYBHOC DO YOU BELIEVE THERE IS ANY HARM IN

HAVING AN OCCASIONAL CIGARETTE
6084 1 Yes
2959 2 No
7 CATI1 Break-off
77 8 Don"t know
9 Other unknown
B

830 lank Data item not on mail questionnaire
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NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
226 DYBSHBP DO YOU BELIEVE SMOKING CAN HELP PEOPLE
WHEN THEY ARE BORED
626 1 Yes
8430 2 No
9 7 CATI Break-off
63 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
227 DYBSHPR DO YOU BELIEVE CIGARETTE SMOKING HELPS
PEOPLE RELAX
2624 1 Yes
6986 2 No
15 7 Applicable but blank
339 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
228 DYBSHRS DO YOU BELIEVE CIGARETTE SMOKING HELPS
REDUCE STRESS
1745 1 Yes
7141 2 No
10 7 CATI Break-off
232 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
229 DYBSHPFC DO YOU BELIEVE SMOKING HELPS PEOPLE FEEL
MORE COMFORTABLE AT PARTIES AND IN
OTHER SOCIAL SITUATIONS
3560 1 Yes
5325 2 No
10 7 CATI1 Break-off
233 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
230 DYBSHKWD DO YOU BELIEVE SMOKING HELPS PEOPLE KEEP
THEIR WEIGHT DOWN
1604 1 Yes
7313 2 No
11 7 CATI Break-off
200 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
231 DYBMDAS DO YOU BELIEVE ALMOST ALL DOCTORS ARE
STRONGLY AGAINST SMOKING
7938 1 Yes
1761 2 No
13 7 Applicable but blank
252 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
232 DYBCTSCC DO YOU BELIEVE USING CHEWING TOBACCO AND
SNUFF CAN CAUSE CANCER
9411 1 Yes
235 2 No
19 7 Applicable but blank
298 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
233 I SDBASP I STRONGLY DISLIKE BEING AROUND PEOPLE
WHO ARE SMOKING
5925 1 Agree
2030 2 Disagree
1153 3 No opinion
12 7 CATI Break-off
8 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
234 10PWMIS WHEN I*M OLDER MY PARENTS WON®"T MIND IF
I SMOKE
1565 1 Agree
7098 2 Disagree
436 3 No opinion
14 7 CATI Break-off
15 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
235 SSSTMO SEEING SOMEONE SMOKING TURNS ME OFF
6126 1 Agree
2060 2 Disagree
920 3 No opinion
16 7 CATI Break-off
5 8 Don"t know
8 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
236 IRDPWDS 1"D RATHER DATE PEOPLE WHO DON"T SMOKE
7841 1 Agree
726 2 Disagree
541 3 No opinion
16 7 CATI Break-off
4 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
237 11SICSSA (IF I STARTED) 1 COULD STOP SMOKING
ANYTIME I WANTED
1613 1 Agree
6637 2 Disagree
829 3 No opinion
16 7 CATI Break-off
33 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
238 IPDMBASP I PERSONALLY DON"T MIND BEING AROUND
PEOPLE WHO ARE SMOKING
3191 1 Agree
5290 2 Disagree
622 3 No opinion
17 7 CATI Break off
8 8 Don"t know
7 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
239 IGKNTLRD I GET A KICK OUT OF DOING THINGS EVERY NOW
AND THEN THAT ARE A LITTLE RISKY OR DANGEROUS
4155 1 Agree
4984 2 Disagree
779 3 No opinion
32 7 Applicable but blank
13 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
240 DYGTSCH DO YOU GO TO SCHOOL
9289 1 Yes
649 2 No
26 7 Applicable but blank
1 9 Refused
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
241 HMDLSCH HOW MUCH DO/DID YOU LIKE SCHOOL
4046 1 A lot
4713 2 Some
809 3 Very little
360 4 Not at all
32 7 Applicable but blank
3 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
242 HDYDISCH HOW DO/DID YOU DO IN SCHOOL
1453 1 Much better than average
3328 2 Better than average
3968 3 Average
351 4 Below average
21 7 CATI Break off
12 8 Don"t know
2 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
243 HUSCHLL HOW USEFUL DO YOU THINK THE THINGS YOU
ARE LEARNING IN SCHOOL WILL BE TO YOU
LATER IN LIFE
4973 1 Very useful
3896 2 Somewhat useful
236 3 Not at all useful
21 7 CATI Break off
6 8 Don"t know
3 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
244 IRSCHNS IS THERE A RULE AT YOUR SCHOOL THAT STUDENTS
ARE NOT ALLOWED TO SMOKE ON SCHOOL PROPERTY
7890 1 Yes
1107 2 No
22 7 CATI Break off
113 8 Don"t know
3 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
245 HMSWSOR HOW MANY STUDENTS WHO SMOKE OBEY THAT RULE
1167 0 None
1983 1 A few
1316 2 Some
1975 3 Most
1394 4 All of them
54 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
2075 Blank Not applicable (loc. 244 NE 1)
246 HMTSCHSC HOW MANY OF THE TEACHERS IN YOUR SCHOOL
SMOKE CIGARETTES
1095 0O None
3443 1 A few
2828 2 Some
1045 3 Most/All
23 7 CATI Break off
698 8 Don"t know
3 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
247 TCSCHSHR HAVE YOU EVER TAKEN A CLASS OR COURSE AT
SCHOOL IN WHICH THE HEALTH RISKS OF
SMOKING WERE DISCUSSED
6898 1 Yes
2176 2 No
24 7 CATI Break off
35 8 Don"t know
2 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
248 D2WKMSCH DURING THE LAST TWO WEEKS, HAVE YOU
MISS ANY FULL DAYS FROM SCHOOL
2551 1 Yes
5614 2 No
5 8 Don"t know
1795 Blank NA (loc. 240 NE 1) or interview
completed before school term began
249-250  MSCH2sSlI HOW MANY DAYS IN THE LAST TWO WEEKS DID YOU

MISS BECAUSE YOU WERE SICK OR INJURED
2490 00-10 Number of days
7 97 Applicable but blank
54 98 Don"t know
7414 Blank NA (loc. 248 NE 1) or interview
completed before school term began
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
251-252  MSCHSKCT HOW MANY DAYS IN THE LAST TWO WEEKS
DID YOU MISS BECAUSE YOU JUST FELT LIKE
SKIPPING OR CUTTING SCHOOL
2501 00-10 Number of days
3 97 Applicable but blank
47 98 Don"t know
7414 Blank NA (loc. 248 NE 1) or interview
completed before school term began
253-254  MSCHOTH HOW MANY DAYS IN THE LAST TWO WEEKS DID
YOU MISS FOR OTHER REASONS
2495 00-10 Number of days
4 97 Applicable but blank
52 98 Don"t know
7414 Blank NA (loc. 248 NE 1) or interview
completed before school term began
255 MSCHRTT REASON AND TOTAL TIME MISSED FROM SCHOOL
IN PAST TWO WEEKS
5614 0 Did not cut, missed no days
1537 1 Did not cut, missed 1-2 days
363 2 Did not cut, missed 3-4 days
203 3 Did not cut, missed 5+ days
170 4 Cut, missed 1-2 days
114 5 Cut, missed 3-4 days
92 6 Cut, missed 5+ days
77 9 Unknown
1795 Blank Not applicable
256-257  MSCHTDR TOTAL NUMBER OF DAYS MISSED FROM SCHOOL
6735 00 No days
2479 01-10 Number of days
70 99 Unknown
681 Blank Not applicable
258 PYFTTDT DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW OFTEN HAVE YOU

FELT TOO TIRED TO DO THINGS
1408 1 Often

3089 Sometimes
3793 Rarely
807 Never

12 Don*"t know
Other unknown

2
3
4
25 7 CATI Break off
8
9
Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire

830
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
259 PYTGTS DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW OFTEN HAVE
YOU HAD TROUBLE GOING TO SLEEP OR
STAYING ASLEEP
1338 1 Often
2257 2 Sometimes
3057 3 Rarely
2438 4 Never
26 7 CATI Break off
18 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
260 PYFUSD DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW OFTEN HAVE
YOU FELT UNHAPPY, SAD, OR DEPRESSED
1262 1 Often
3063 2 Sometimes
3477 3 Rarely
1276 4 Never
26 7 CATI Break off
30 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
261 PYFHAF DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW OFTEN HAVE
YOU FELT HOPELESS ABOUT THE FUTURE
699 1 Often
1349 2 Sometimes
2824 3 Rarely
4204 4 Never
27 7 CATI Break off
29 8 Don"t know
3 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
262 PYFENT DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW OFTEN HAVE
YOU FELT NERVOUS OR TENSE
1698 1 Often
3460 2 Sometimes
2741 3 Rarely
1192 4 Never
27 7 CATI Break off
16 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
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Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
263 PYWTMAT DURING THE PAST YEAR, HOW OFTEN HAVE
YOU WORRIED TOO MUCH ABOUT THINGS
2367 1 Often
2997 2 Sometimes
2427 3 Rarely
1304 4 Never
27 7 CATI Break off
12 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
264 PYAIP DURING THE PAST YEAR HAVE YOU HAD AN
ACCIDENT, INJURY, OR POISONING THAT
REQUIRED MEDICAL ATTENTION BY A DOCTOR,
NURSE, OR MEDICAL ASSISTANT
2124 1 Yes
6966 2 No
27 7 CATI Break off
17 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
265 PYHPSPC DURING THE PAST YEAR HAVE YOU BEEN IN A
PHYSICAL FIGHT THAT INVOLVED HITTING,
PUSHING, SHOVING OR ANY OTHER KIND OF
PHYSICAL CONTACT
2727 1 Yes
7205 2 No
27 7 Applicable but blank
5 8 Don"t know
1 9 Refused
266 PYPF HOW MANY TIMES IN THE PAST YEAR HAVE
YOU BEEN IN PHYSICAL FIGHTS
995 1 Once
728 2 Twice
624 3 3-5 times
131 4 6-9 times
200 5 10 or more times
12 7 Applicable but blank
37 8 Don"t know
7238 Blank Not applicable (loc. 265 NE 1)
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267 FFPY FREQUENCY OF FIGHTING IN PAST YEAR
7205 0 Never
995 1 Once
728 2 Twice
624 3 3-5 times
131 4 6-9 times
200 5 10+ times
49 8 Been in fights, DK times
33 9 Unknown if been in fights
268 RMMYSED IN THE PAST YEAR HAVE YOU RIDDEN ON A
MOTORCYCLE OR MINIBIKE EITHER BY
YOURSELF OR WITH SOMEONE ELSE DRIVING
3645 1 Yes
5451 2 No
27 7 CATI Break off
11 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
269 HOPYRMM HOW OFTEN IN THE PAST YEAR HAVE YOU DONE THIS
1132 1 Often
869 2 Sometimes
1647 3 Rarely
6317 Blank Not applicable (loc. 268 NE 1)
270 FRMMPY FREQUENCY OF RIDING ON MOTORCYCLE/MINIBIKE
IN PAST YEAR
5454 0O Never
1132 1 Often
869 2 Sometimes
1647 3 Rarely
33 9 Unknown if ridden on bike
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
271 HOWSBDRC HOW OFTEN DO YOU WEAR A SEAT BELT

WHEN YOU DRIVE OR RIDE IN A CAR
3145 1 Always
2566 2 Most of the time
1688 3 Sometimes
1105 4 Rarely
616 5 Never
27 7 CATI Break off

8 Don"t know

9 Other unknown

B

830 lank Data item not on mail questionnaire

46



TAPS-44
1989 TEENAGE ATTITUDES AND PRACTICES SURVEY
NHIS PUBLIC USE DATA RECORD

Data Item
Location Number Frequency Items and Codes
272 L4WRVDD DURING THE LAST FOUR WEEKS HAVE YOU
RIDDEN IN A VEHICLE DRIVEN BY SOMEONE
WHO HAD BEEN DRINKING OR USING DRUGS
989 1 Yes
8106 2 No
27 7 CATI Break off
11 8 Don"t know
2 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
273 HMYNWFR INCLUDING SATURDAYS AND SUNDAYS HOW MANY
NIGHTS A WEEK DO YOU USUALLY GO OUT
FOR FUN OR RECREATION
890 0 None
8152 1-7 Number of nights out
66 8 Don"t know
27 9 CATI Break off
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
274 STEADY HAVE YOU EVER HAD A STEADY BOYFRIEND/
GIRLFRIEND
6276 1 Yes
2821 2 No
27 7 CATI Break off
9 8 Don"t know
2 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
275 HSSMOKE DID HE/SHE SMOKE CIGARETTES
1215 1 Yes
5061 2 No
6 8 Don"t know if smoked
0 9 Refused
3683 Blank Not applicable (loc. 274 NE 1)
276-279 HMEWSYAW ABOUT HOW MUCH MONEY DO YOU HAVE EACH WEEK TO

SPEND ON YOURSELF ANY WAY YOU WANT TO
9630 0000-0600 Amount of money
47 9997 Applicable but blank
274 9998 Don"t know
14 9999 Refused
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280 PYPCOPA IN THE PAST YEAR HAVE YOU PARTICIPATED
IN ANY KIND OF COMPETITIVE AND ORGANIZED
PHYSICAL ACTIVITY, SUCH AS TEAM SPORTS
5973 1 Yes
3117 2 No
28 7 CATI Break off
16 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
281 SPSYTGH IF YOU HAD A SERIOUS PROBLEM IS THERE SOMEONE
YOU COULD TALK TO OR GO TO FOR HELP
8697 1 Yes
383 2 No
28 7 CATI Break off
26 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
282-283 WHTGH1 WHO IS THIS
3685 01 Mother
331 02 Father
146 03 Brother(s)
254 04 Sister(s)
442 05 Other relative
101 06 Priest/Minister
325 07 Teacher
831 08 School counselor
325 09 Other adult
2251 10 Friend
8 98 Don"t know
4 99 Refused
1262 Blank Not applicable (loc. 281 NE 1)
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284-285 WHTGH2 WHO 1S THIS
642 01 Mother
1931 02 Father
51 03 Brother(s)
108 04 Sister(s)
166 05 Other relative
24 06 Priest/Minister
117 07 Teacher
169 08 School counselor
90 09 Other adult
346 10 Friend
5047 00 No more apply
1274 Blank Not applicable (loc. 282-283 NE 01-10)
286-287 WHTGH3 WHO 1S THIS
126 01 Mother
368 02 Father
93 03 Brother(s)
65 04 Sister(s)
165 05 Other relative
23 06 Priest/Minister
125 07 Teacher
141 08 School counselor
72 09 Other adult
337 10 Friend
2129 00 No more apply
6321 Blank Not applicable (loc. 284-285 NE 01-10)
288-289 WHTGH4 WHO 1S THIS

14 01 Mother
79 02 Father
44 03 Brother(s)
65 04 Sister(s)
84 05 Other relative
15 06 Priest/Minister
57 07 Teacher
42 08 School counselor
30 09 Other adult
107 10 Friend
978 00 No more apply
8450 Blank Not applicable (loc. 286-287 NE 01-10)
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290-291 WHTGH5 WHO 1S THIS
3 01 Mother
9 02 Father
12 03 Brother(s)
20 04 Sister(s)
23 05 Other relative
7 06 Priest/Minister
19 07 Teacher
6 08 School counselor
17 09 Other adult
40 10 Friend
381 00 No more apply
9428 Blank Not applicable (loc. 288-289 NE 01-10)
292-293 WHTGH6 WHO 1S THIS
0 01 Mother
2 02 Father
4 03 Brother(s)
3 04 Sister(s)
9 05 Other relative
0 06 Priest/Minister
5 07 Teacher
2 08 School counselor
3 09 Other adult
7 10 Friend
121 00 No more apply
9809 Blank Not applicable (loc. 290-291 NE 01-10)
294-295 WHTGH7 WHO 1S THIS
0 01 Mother
0 02 Father
0 03 Brother(s)
2 04 Sister(s)
2 05 Other relative
0 06 Priest/Minister
2 07 Teacher
2 08 School counselor
0 09 Other adult
27 10 Friend
9930 00 No more apply

Blank Not applicable (loc. 292-293 NE 01-10)
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296-297 WHTGH8 WHO 1S THIS

01 Mother

02 Father

03 Brother(s)

04 Sister(s)

05 Other relative
Priest/Minister
07 Teacher
08 School counselor
09 Other adult
10 Friend
00 No more apply
Blank Not applicable (loc. 294-295 NE 01-10)

NUINOOOORrROOOO
o
(e}

995

298-299 WHTGH9 WHO 1S THIS

01 Mother

02 Father

03 Brother(s)

04 Sister(s)

05 Other relative
06 Priest/Minister
07 Teacher

08 School counselor
09 Other adult

10 Friend

00 No more apply
Blank Not applicable (loc. 296-297 NE 01-10)

NMNNORFRPOOOOOOOO

996

300 WHTGHR WHO YOU TALK TO ABOUT SERIOUS PROBLEMS
383 0O No one

4777 1 Either parent

841 2 Any other relative

1320 3 Other adult
1753 4 Friend
61 9 Unknown

830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
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301-302 HMDHWOPA ABOUT HOW MANY DAYS A WEEK ARE YOU AT
HOME BEFORE OR AFTER SCHOOL WITHOUT A
PARENT OR ADULT AROUND (Note: Asked
only for 12-16 year-olds attending at
time of TAPS interview.)
2200 00 Never
3811 01-07 Days a week
307 08 Not on a regular basis
23 98 Don"t know
2 99 Refused
3622 Blank Not applicable, data item not on
mail questionnaire (Refer to "Note')
303-304  HMHHWOPA ON THOSE DAYS ABOUT HOW MANY HOURS ARE
YOU AT HOME WITHOUT A PARENT OR ADULT
414 00 Less than an hour
3378 01-24 Hours a day
19 98 Don"t know
6154 Blank Not applicable (loc. 310-302 NE 01-07)
305-306 HMHHR HOURS PER WEEK AT HOME WITHOUT ADULT
2200 00 None
3792 01-95 Number of hours
307 96 Not on a regular basis
44 99 Unknown
3622 Blank Not applicable/data item not
on mail questionnaire
307 HOARS HOW OFTEN DO YOU ATTEND RELIGIOUS SERVICES
3795 1 Often
2059 2 Sometimes
1948 3 Rarely
1293 4 Never
28 7 CATI Break off
11 8 Don"t know
1 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail gquestionnaire
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308 LAWLABEL A LAW WAS PASSED REQUIRING WARNING LABELS
ON BEER WINE AND LIQUOR CONTAINERS. HAVE
YOU HEARD ABOUT THIS LAW
4420 1 Yes
4665 2 No
28 7 CATI Break off
19 8 Don"t know
3 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail guestionnaire
309 SNLBLBC HAVE YOU EVER SEEN ONE OF THESE WARNING
LABELS ON ANY BOTTLES OR CANS CONTAINING
AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
3142 1 Yes
5931 2 No
28 7 CATI Break off
31 8 Don"t know
3 9 Other unknown
830 Blank Data item not on mail questionnaire
310 RDLABEL HAVE YOU READ THE WARNING LABEL
1970 1 Yes
1170 2 No
4 8 Don"t know
0 9 Refused
6821 Blank Not applicable (loc. 309 NE 1)
311 WHATWRN1 WHAT WERE THE WARNINGS ON THE LABEL
188 1 Driving risk
302 2 Pregnhancy risk
544 3 Health risk
288 4 Other
2 7 CATI Break off
644 8 Don"t know
2 9 Refused
7995 Blank Not applicable (loc. 310 NE 1)
312 WHATWRN2 WHAT WERE THE WARNINGS ON THE LABEL
85 1 Driving risk
77 2 Pregnhancy risk
104 3 Health risk
71 4 Other
o088 0 No more apply
8640 Blank Not applicable (loc. 311 NE 1-4)
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313 WHATWRN3 WHAT WERE THE WARNINGS ON THE LABEL
17 1 Driving risk
3 2 Pregnhancy risk
14 3 Health risk
11 4 Other
292 0O No more apply
9628 Blank Not applicable (loc. 312 NE 1-4)
314 WHATWRN4 WHAT WERE THE WARNINGS ON THE LABEL
0 1 Driving risk
1 2 Pregnancy risk
0 3 Health risk
1 4 Other
43 0O No more apply
9920 Blank Not applicable (loc. 313 NE 1-4)
315 SRLABELR SEEN OR READ ALCOHOL WARNING LABELS
5935 0 Never seen
1187 1 Seen, never read
1061 2 Read, reported 1+ correct warnings
911 3 Read, reported no correct warning
41 9 Unknown
830 Blank Not applicable
316 METHDC METHOD OF DATA COLLECTION
9135 1 Telephone
830 2 Mail
317 PSUTYPE TYPE OF PSU
5063 1 MSA, self-representing
2250 3 MSA, nonself-representing
0 4 Non-MSA, self-representing
2652 6 Non-MSA, nonself-representing
318-320 PSUPSEUD PSEUDO PSU
321 SUBTYPE TYPE OF SUBSTRATUM
964 0O Permit
1074 1 Area, oversampled for blacks
7927 2 Area, Not oversampled for blacks
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Data Item
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322-328 FRSTGADJ FIRST STAGE ADJUSTMENT

329-331 STRATUM FULL SAMPLE STRATUM ID

332-339 CMINTWT CM INTERIM WEIGHT

340-347 CMFINWT CM FINAL WEIGHT

348-355 CINTWT C INTERIM WEIGHT

356-363 CNCADIWT C NON-COVERAGE ADJUSTMENT WEIGHT

364-371  CFINWT C FINAL WEIGHT
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